

No. 07-665

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SUMMUM, A CORPORATE SOLE AND CHURCH,  
*Respondent.*

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARC D. STERN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS  
825 Third Avenue, 18<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10022-7519  
(212) 360-1545  
mstern@ajcongress.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iv</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A CATEGORY OF SPEECH WHICH IS BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE .....	7
A. The Biaxial Approach To Speech —Either Public Or Private— Inadequately Accounts For Intermediate Hybrid Cases .....	7
B. In Hybrid Cases, The Speech Is Deliberately Both Public And Private.....	9
II. PLEASANT GROVE CITY’S TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT BEARS OVERLAPPING CHARACTERISTICS OF GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE SPEECH.....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO RECOGNIZE A CATEGORY OF HYBRID SPEECH.....	14

A.	<i>Johanns</i> Presages The Recognition Of Hybrid Speech .....	14
B.	Other Frequently Encountered Circumstances Better Fit A Hybrid Category Than Stark Public/Private Categories.....	17
C.	The Private/Public Speech Doctrine Arose In Public Forum Cases Where No Government Endorsement Was Sought .....	22
D.	The Ten Commandments Monument Remained In Large Part Eagles' Speech .....	24
E.	The Hybrid Category Will Not Encompass Cases In Which Government Appoints Agents To Speak On Its Behalf .....	26
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD BEGIN THE PROCESS OF ESTABLISHING RULES FOR HYBRID SPEECH.....	28
A.	The Presence Of Both Government And Private Speech Requires A Unique Set Of Rules.....	27

*iii*

- (i) Written rules adopted in advance ..... 29
- (ii) Time, place and manner rules are acceptable ..... 30
- (iii) Content based discrimination is acceptable .... 31
- (iv) Viewpoint discrimination is impermissible in hybrid speech ..... 32
- (v) Government may not use size or popularity of a sponsoring group as a surrogate for viewpoint discrimination ..... 33

V. THE RULES ADOPTED BY PLEASANT GROVE CITY DO NOT JUSTIFY THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE EAGLES' TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT, BUT NOT SUMMUM'S APHORISMS ..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*ACLU v. Bredesen*, 441 F.3<sup>rd</sup> 370  
(6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 20, 22

*Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton*, 515 F.3d 956 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 20, 22

*Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass’n*, 531 U.S. 288 (2001) ..... 14

*Byrne v. Terrill*, 2005 W.L. 2043011 (D. Vt. 2005) ..... 19

*Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette*, 515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... 12

*County of Allegheny v. ACLU*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 12

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 23, 32

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.*, 500 U.S. 614 (1991) ..... 14

v

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	25
<i>Forsythe County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	29
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	35
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	22
<i>Higgins v. Driver &amp; Motor Vehicles Service Branch</i> , 335 Or. 481, 72 P.3d 628 (2003) .....	19
<i>In Re: Guardianship of K.M.O.</i> , 161 N.J. 337, 736 A.2d 1246 (1999).....	12
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	18

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	31
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	33
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	27, 33
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1073 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S.668 (1984).....	12
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 175 Vt. 80, 819 A.2d 742 (Vt. 2003) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 739 (2000) .....	33
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	33
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) .....	29
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2001).....	19

*vii*

*Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local  
Educators' Ass'n*, 460 U.S. 37  
(1983)..... 22, 30

*Planned Parenthood v. Rose*, 361  
F.3d 786, rehearing en banc  
denied, 373 F.3d 580 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
2004) ..... 20, 22

*Polk County v. Dodson*, 454 U.S.  
312 (1981) ..... 14

*Pruitt v. Wilder*, 840 F.Supp. 414  
(E.D. Va. 1994)..... 19

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230  
(2006) ..... 33

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing  
Products*, 530 U.S. 133 (2000) ..... 35

*Regan v. Taxation with  
Representation*, 461 U.S. 540  
(1983)..... 10

*Rock Against Racism v. Ward*,  
481 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 31

*Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of  
Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 8, 23

**viii**

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic  
& Institutional Rights*, 547  
U.S. 47 (2006)..... 8

*Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173  
(1991).....*passim*

*Sons of Confederate Veterans,  
Inc. ex rel Griffith v. Comm’r of  
Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles*, 288  
F.3d 610 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 20

*State v. Freedom From Religion  
Foundation*, 898 P.2d 1013  
(1995)..... 24, 25

*Thomas v. Chicago Parks Dist.*,  
534 U.S. 316 (2002) ..... 29

*United States v. American  
Library Ass’n*, 539 U.S. 194  
(2003)..... 8, 10

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677  
(2005).....*passim*

*West Virginia Bd. of Education v.  
Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 15

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263  
(1981)..... 23

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705  
(1977).....*passim*

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE  
MATERIALS**

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C.  
§ 4071, *et seq.* ..... 33

SC. Code Ann. 56-3-8190 ..... 19

Tenn. Code Ann. 55-4-306 ..... 19

Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-746.22 ..... 19

Validity, Construction and  
Operation of State Statutes  
Regulating Issuance of Special  
or Vanity License Plates, 8  
A.L.R. 6<sup>th</sup> 639 (2008) ..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Lonc, *Free Speech on Wheels*,  
New York Times, July 5, 2008 ..... 18

M. Yudoff, When Government  
Speaks (1983) ..... 10
